
 
 

 
 

HEADQUARTERS, GROUP IV CIVIL AIR 
PATROL 

UNITED STATES AIR FORCE AUXILIARY 
Houston, Texas  

 
 
 
 

PERSONNEL AUTHORIZATION 10 MAY 24 
NO: 19-11-0002 Change 16 Effective Immediately 

 
The following individuals are appointed to the indicated staff duty assignments and committee assignments with 
Group IV, Texas Wing, as approved by the Commander. 

 
Assignment Office Name Grade CAPID Contact 

Command Team 
Commander CC James Peace Lt Col 219619 Jpeace@cap.gov 
Deputy Commander CDW David Ayre Maj 343203 Dayre@cap.gov 
Deputy Commander CDE Jawad Sultan Maj 309609 Jsultan@cap.gov 
Group NCO CCF Stephen Sims SMSgt 682407 Stephen.sims@txwg.cap.gov 
Group NCO CCF-A Brian German MSgt 547203 Brian.german@txwg.cap.gov 

Support Staff 
Executive Officer XO VACANT 

 
   

Safety SE Jawad Sultan Maj 309609 Jsultan@cap.gov 
Safety SE-A Ryan Lord Maj 235869 Ryan.lord@txwg.cap.gov 
Safety SE-A Ian Sealy 1st Lt 609435 Ian.sealy@txwg.cap.gov 
Health Services HS Christopher Boullion Capt 129678 Cboul123@aol.com 
Health Services HS-A Daniel Manusis Capt 547200 Daniel.manusis@txwg.cap.gov 
Chaplain HC David Wersler Lt Col 215361 Dwersler@gmail.com 
Chaplain HC-A David Northcutt Lt Col 132253 Davidlnorthcutt@comcast.net 
Character Development HC-A VACANT    
Historian HO VACANT    
Finance FM Kevin Graham Capt 568423 Kevin@materialmg.com 
Legal JA VACANT    
Administration DA Harry Limb Maj 126355 Harry.limb@txwg.cap.gov 
Administration DA-A Robert Steelhammer Lt Col 471500 Robob911@yahoo.com 
Administration DA-A Stephen Mathiason Maj 327652 Metrolax@yahoo.com 

 Administration DA-A Erik Barlow Capt 191138 Erik.barlow@txwg.cap.gov 
Personnel DP Harry Limb Maj 126355 Harry.limb@txwg.cap.gov 
Personnel DP-A Robert Steelhammer Lt Col 471500 Robob911@yahoo.com 
Personnel DP-A Stephen Mathiason Maj 327652 Metrolax@yahoo.com 
Personnel DP-A Erik Barlow Capt 191138 Erik.barlow@txwg.cap.gov 
Information Technology IT Dell Bell Capt 574969 Dell.bell@txwg.cap.gov 
Information Technology IT-A Matthew Kosmoski Capt 603512 Mkosmoski@txwg.cap.gov 
Information Technology IT-A Jeffry Handal Maj 444884 Jeffry.handal@txwg.cap.gov 
Website Security Admin IT-A Matthew Kosmoski Capt 603512 Mkosmoski@txwg.cap.gov 

       
      

mailto:Jpeace@cap.gov
mailto:Dayre@cap.gov
mailto:Jsultan@Cap.Gov
mailto:Brian.german@txwg.cap.gov
mailto:Jsultan@Cap.Gov
mailto:Ryan.lord@txwg.cap.gov
file:///C:/Users/harryglimb/Downloads/Ian.sealy@txwg.cap.gov
mailto:Cboul123@aol.com
mailto:Daniel.manusis@txwg.cap.gov
mailto:Dwersler@gmail.com
mailto:Davidlnorthcutt@comcast.net
mailto:Kevin@materialmg.com
mailto:Harry.limb@txwg.cap.gov
mailto:Robob911@yahoo.com
mailto:Metrolax@yahoo.com
mailto:Erik.barlow@txwg.cap.gov
mailto:Harry.limb@txwg.cap.gov
mailto:Robob911@yahoo.com
mailto:Metrolax@yahoo.com
mailto:Erik.barlow@txwg.cap.gov
mailto:Dell.bell@txwg.cap.gov
mailto:Mkosmoski@txwg.cap.gov
mailto:Jeffry.handal@txwg
mailto:Mkosmoski@txwg.cap.gov


Assignment Office Name Grade CAPID Contact 
Program Staff      
      
Plans & Requirements XP Christopher Boullion Capt 129678 Cboul123@aol.com 
Plans & Requirements XP-A Daniel Schoessler Maj 361687 Daniel.schloessler@gmail.com 
Cadet Programs CP Ricky Hurst Capt 611464 Ricky.hurst@txwg.cap.gov 
Cadet Programs CP-A Steven Gates Capt 532265 Steven.gates@txwg.cap.gov 
Cadet Programs CP-A Jonathan Varghese Capt 487546 Jonathan.eagle@hotmail.com 
CP Development CP-D VACANT    
Cadet Activities CP-T Brian German MSgt 547203 Brian.german@txwg@cap.gov 
Aerospace Education AE Stephen Bucher Maj 488367 Stv.bucher@gmail.com 
Aerospace Education AE-A Ryan Lord Maj 235869 Ryan.lord@txwg.cap.gov 
Internal AE 
 

 Jordan Aasgaard Maj 501082 Cap.jaasgaard@outlook.com 
Internal AE  Robert Steelhammer Lt Col 471500 Robob911@yahoo.com 
External AE  James Peace Lt Col 219619 Jpeace@ cap.gov 
Education & Training ET Michael Turoff Lt Col 381863 Miketjumps@aol.com 
Education & Training ET-A Agustin Trujillo 1st Lt 625601 Agustin.trujillo@txwg.cap.gov 
Public Affairs PA Samantha Hathaway Capt 615793 Samantha.hathaway@txwg.cap.gov 
Recruiting RAR Samantha Hathaway Capt 615793 Samantha.hathaway@txwg.cap.gov 
Recruiting RAR-A David Wersler Lt Col 215361 Dwersler@gmail.com 
Testing Officer  Michael Turoff Lt Col 381863 Miketjumps@aol.com 
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Assignment Office Name Grade CAPID Contact 

Operations Staff 
Operations Officer DO Ryan Lord Maj 235869 Ryan.lord@txwg.cap.gov 
Operations Officer DO-A Erik Barlow Capt 191138 Erik.barlow@txwg.cap.gov 
Operations Officer DO-A David Ayre Maj 343203 David.ayre@txwg.cap.gov 
Operations Officer DO-A Gerard Bulhon Maj 239549 Gerard.bulhon@gmail.com 
Operations Officer DO-A Dan Crum Lt Col 233022 Dcrum03@gmail.com 
Operations Officer DO-A Tony Martin Maj 224247 Capmartin@suddenlink.org 
Operations Officer DO-A Rafael Paiva Maj 566661 Rafael.paiva@txwg.cap.gov 
Operations Officer DO-A Wally Zane Maj 650808 Wallyzane@comcast.net 
Operations Officer DO-A Scott Warner Maj 172549 Scott.warner2@gmail.com 
Operations Officer DO-A Daniel Manusis Capt 547200 Daniel.manusis@txwg.cap.gov 
O-flight Coordinator DO-A Bruce Stone Capt 403400 Capt.bruce.tx409@gmail.com 
O-flight Coordinator Asst DO-A Ian Sealy 1st Lt 609435 Ian.sealy@txwg.cap.gov 
Homeland Security DOH Jordan Aasgaard Maj 501082 Cap.jaasgaard@outlook.com 
Homeland Security DOH-A 

AA 
Erik Barlow Capt 191138 Erik.barlow@txwg.cap.gov 

Alerting  Erik Barlow Capt 191138 Erik.barlow@txwg.cap.gov 
Emergency Services DOS Austin Zoutis Capt 555144 Austin.zoutis@txwg.cap.gov 

Emergency Services DOS-A David Kagey Capt 116731 Dmkagey@outlook.com 

Emergency Services DOS-A Stewart Markgraf 1st Lt 521568 Stewart.markgraf@txwg.cap.gov 

Emergency Services DOS-A Don Ross 2d Lt 686082 Don.ross@txwg.cap.gov 

Search and Rescue (sUAS) DOS-R Erik Barlow Capt 191138 Erik.barlow@txwg.cap.gov 

Search and Rescue (Air) DOS-R Daniel Manusis Capt 547200 Daniel.manusis@txwg.cap.gov 
Search and Rescue DOS-R 

 
Stephen Sims SMSgt 682407 Stephen.sims@txwg.cap.gov 

Communications DC Jordan Aasgaard Maj 501082 Cap.jaasgaard@outlook.com 
Communications DC-A John Ureke Lt Col 318351 John.ureke@txwg.cap.gov 
Communications DC-A David Ely Capt 478060 David.ely@txwg.cap.gov 
Communications DC-A Kenneth Nelson 1st Lt 654202 Kenneth.nelson@txwg.cap.gov 
Communications DC-A Kenneth Naff 1st Lt 583558 Kenneth.naff@txwg.cap.gov 
      
Operations Support      
Stan/Eval DOV Gerard Bulhon Maj 239549 Gerard.bulhon@gmail.com 
Disaster Preparedness DOS-P Jawad Sultan Maj 309609 Jsultan@cap.gov 
ES Training DOS-T Erik Barlow Capt 191138 Erik.barlow@txwg.cap.gov 
Communications Engrg DC-E VACANT    
Communications Lic DC-L VACANT    
Communications Trng DC-T Andrew Dice Capt 217253 Andrew.dice@txwg.cap.gov 
Counterdrug DOC Michael Turoff Lt Col 381863 Miketjumps@aol.com 
Logistics LG Jordan Aasgaard Maj 501082 Cap.jaasgaard@outlook.com 
Logistics LG-A David Ayre Maj 343203 David.ayre@txwg.cap.gov 
Logistics LG-A Martin O’Shea 2d Lt 679861 Martin.O’Shea@txwg.cap.gov 
Maintenance LGM-A Ray Hischke Maj 250560 Rhischke@txwg.cap.gov 
Supply LGS VACANT    
Transportation LGT VACANT    
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Committee Assignments 
 
 

Command Advisory Board 
 

Assignment Name Grade CAPID Contact 
Chair Leeroy Lance Lt Col 273533 Leeroy.lance@gmail.com 
NCO Advisor Stephen Sims SMSgt 682407 

 
Stephen.sims@txwg.cap.gov 

Advisor – Government Relations VACANT    
 

Finance Committee 
 

Assignment Name Grade CAPID Contact 
Chair James Peace Lt Col 219619 Jpeace@cap.gov 
Member – Finance Officer Kevin Graham Capt 568423 Kevin@materialmg.com 
Member – Deputy Commander David Ayre Maj 343203 David.ayre@txwg.cap.gov 
Member – Deputy Commander Jawad Sultan Maj 309609 Jsultan@cap.gov 
Member Stephen Sims SMSgt 682407 Stephen.sims@txwg.cap.gov 
Member Daniel Schoessler Maj 361687 Daniel.schloessler@gmail.co

m  

Awards Review Board 
 

Assignment Name Grade CAPID Contact 
Chair Harry Limb Maj 126355 Harry.limb@txwg.cap.gov 
Member David Ayre Maj 343203 David.ayre@txwg.cap.gov 
Member Jawad Sultan Maj 309609 Jsultan@cap.gov 
Member Stephen Sims SMSgt 682407 Stephen.sims@txwg.cap.gov 
Member James Peace Lt Col 219619 Jpeace@cap.gov 

 

Headquarters Unit Membership Committee 
 

Assignment Name Grade CAPID Contact 
Chair Harry Limb Maj 126355 Harry.limb@txwg.cap.gov 
Member David Ayre Maj 343203 David.ayre@txwg.cap.gov 
Member Jawad Sultan Maj 309609 Jsultan@cap.gov 
Member Stephen Sims SMSgt 682407 Stephen.sims@txwg.cap.gov 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JAMES D. PEACE, Lt Col, CAP 
Commander 

 
Supersedes: PA 19-11-0002 Change 15, 3 February 24 OPR: DP 
Distribution: In accordance with CAPR 1-2 
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